- 78 -  Consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2015

The growth rate to perpetuity used is 2% for mature economies. For CGUs implemented in countries

with high levels of inflation, a specific add-on is taken into account (calculated according to inflation

rates disclosed by external sources).

The following table shows the sensitivity of cash generating unit valuations to changes in the value of

parameters used in the DCF calculation: the cost of capital, the cost/income ratio in terminal value, the
cost of risk in terminal value and the growth rate to perpetuity.

In consideration of the increased regulatory capital requirements for BNL, the goodwill allocated to the

BNL bc homogeneous group (EUR 917 million as at 31 December 2014) has been impaired in its
entirety. A EUR 297 million impairment allowance had been recognised in 2014.

 Sensitivity of the main goodwill valuations to a 10-basis point change in the cost of
capital, a 1% change in the cost/income ratio in terminal value, a 5 % change of the cost

of risk in terminal value and a 50-basis point change in the growth rate to perpetuity

In millions of euros
BancWest Personal Finance

Cost of capital 7.8% 9.4%

Adverse change (+10 basis points) (220) (186)

Positive change (- 10 basis points) 228  192

Cost/income ratio 55.6% 46.4%

Adverse change (+ 1 %) (440) (554)

Positive change (-1 %) 440  554

Cost of risk (357) (1,435)

Adverse change (+ 5 %) (145) (433)

Positive change (- 5 %) 145  433

Growth rate to perpetuity 2.0% 2.1%

Adverse change (-50 basis points) (550) (487)

Positive change (+50 basis points) 653  558

For the BancWest and Personal Finance homogeneous groups of businesses, there would be no grounds

for goodwill impairment even if the four most adverse scenarios contained in the table were applied to

the impairment test.

- 79 -  Consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2015

5.p TECHNICAL RESERVES OF INSURANCE COMPANIES

 In millions of euros  31 December 2015 31 December 2014

 Liabilities related to insurance contracts  135,664  128,396

 Gross technical reserves

   Unit-linked contracts  50,082  46,382

   Other insurance contracts  85,582  82,014